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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval of two lots, subject to the following conditions:

I} Approval under this preliminary plan application is limited to two (2) one-family
detached residential lots,

2) The applicant shall comply with the conditions of the preliminary forest conservation
plan. The spplicant shall satisfy all conditions prior to recording of plat(s) or
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS) issuance of sediment
and erosion control permit. Conditions include;

2. Approval of Final Forest Conservation Plan consistent with the approved
Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan prior to any clearing, grading or demolition
on the site.

b, The Final Forest Conservation Plan must be prepared, signed and stamped by an
ISA centified nrborist and include complete details on the proposed tree protection
Mmensures,

e Split rail fencing and permanent forest conservation signage will be required
along the easement line that adjoins residential lots and must be shown on the
final FCP.

3) The applicant shall comply with the conditions of approval of the MCDPS stormwater
management approval letter dated May 16, 2006,

4) The applicant shall comply with the conditions of approval for the MCDPWT approval
letier dated May 1, 2006 unless otherwise amended.

3) Other necessary eascments.

SITE DESCRIPTION (Antachment] )

The 1.48-acre property is zoned R-200 and is located in the southeast comer of Rosemont
Dirive right-of-way and Marcliff Road in the North Bethesdw/'Garrett Park Master Plan area. The
surrounding uses are residential.  The existing lot (Lot 6A) is currently developed with a one-
family residence which is sccessed by a drivewny to Marcliff Road. Rosemont Drive is unbuilt
along the frontage of the subject property.

The property lies within the Cabin John Creek watershed (Use Class 1-P). There are 0.93
acres of forest cover on the subject property that is dominated by tulip poplars. There are 0.17
acres of stream valley buffer and 0.05 acres of foodplain on-site. A tributary to Cabin John
Creek runs cast to wesl within the existing road right-of-way for Rosemont Drive on the northemn
boundary of the site. Due to the environmental constraints within the Rosemont Drive right-of-
way it is not likely that the right-of-way will ever be improved to county standards.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION (Auachment 2)

This application proposes to resubdivide the property into two lots, remove the existing
residence, and develop two new residences. A shared driveway to both homes will provide
sccess to Marclifif Road. The house on proposed Lot 7 will front to Marcliff Road, the house 1o
the east will front to the Rosemont Drive right-of-way and will align in a similar fashion to the



homes across Rosemont Drive that also front 1o the dght-of-way, Community waler and sewer is
available for both lots.

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
Master Plan Compliance

The North Bethesda Garrett Park Master Plan does not specifically discuss the subject
property but it does recommend a continuation of the R-200 zone for this area. The master plan
is nlso silent on resubdivisions of existing lots in this neighborhood. The proposed plan is
consistent with the master plan because the lots meet the R-200 zoning standards.

Transportation

This plan has been reviewed for adequacy of local roadways, sccess and pedestrian
facilities. Marcliff Road is adequate to accommodate the two units as proposed. MCDPWT is
requiring sidewalks to provide safe pedestrian circulation. Site distance evaluations for the
proposed drivewsy access point are approved.

Environmental
Forest Conservation

There are 0,93 acres of existing forest cover on-site. The plan proposes 0.50-acres of
clearing and 0.43-acres of retention within a Category | conservation casement, No forest in the
stream valley buffer will be removed. A split rail fence will separate forest conservation arca
from yard area and signage will be posted at appropriate intervals.

A 10 fi. public wility casement (PUE) is propesed for the north edge of the property,
nearest Rosemont Drive. Clearing this PUE will cause separation of the on-site forest from
forest on the adjecent right-of-way. Staff will work with the applicant as part of the final forest
conservation plan 10 re-site this PUE, with the wtility compuanies’ agreement, to limit forest
fragmentation.

The applicant is proposing to retain at least 5 large or specimen trees at the front of the property.
Others may be able 1o be retnined based on final grading and utility placement. Staff finds that
the proposed plan meets the forest conservation reguirements.

Environmental Buffers

As previously mentioned, there is an intermittent stream on the adjacent right-of-way for
Rosemont Drive to the north of the subject property. A forested stream valley buffer of 0,17
scres extends onto the property. The stream has a floodplain associnted with it, with 0,05-acres
of floodplain on-site. A PUE has been required through this environmental buffer but will not be
cleared unless necessary. The proposed plan meets the Environmental Guideline requirements
for protection of buffers and sensilive areas,



Complinnce with Subdivision Regulations and Zoning Ordinance
Section 50-29(b)(2)
Statutory Review Criteria

In order to spprove an application for resubdivision, the Planning Board must find that
the proposed lots comply with all seven of the resubdivision criteria, set forth in Section 50-
29(b)(2) of the Subdivision Regulations, which states;

Resubdivision. Lots on a plat for the Resubdivision of any lot, tract or other
parcel of land that is pant of an existing subdivision previously recorded in a
plat book shall be of the same character as to street frontage, alignment, size,
shape, width, area and suitability for residentinl use as other lots within the
existing block, neighborhood or subdivision.

Meighborhood Delincation

In administening the Resubdivision section, the Planning Board must determine the
appropriate “neighborhood” for evaluating the application. For this application, the applicant has
proposed a neighborhood of forty lots for analysis purposes (Anachment 3). The neighborhood
generally includes all lots that are contiguous to the subject property, that are in the same block
as the subject property, and those lots along the typical travel routes to the subject property. A
number of deed lots along Marchiff Road are not included in the neighborhood since they were
not subjected to subdivision approval or record plat. Staff supports the delineated neighborhood
for the resubdivision analysis.

Comparison of the Character of Proposed Lots to Existing

In performing the analysis for this resubdivision, staff applied the resubdivision criteria o
the delineated neighborhood. Based on the analysis as set forth below, staff finds that the
proposed resubdivision will be of the same character as the existing lots in the neighborhood,
The attached mbular summary (Attachment 4) and gmphical documentation also suppont this
cone lusion.

Size:  The proposed lotx are of the same character with respect to size ax all lots in the
neighborhood

Lots in the neighborhood range in size from 15,511 squure feet to 47,240 square feet,
This application proposes lots a1 29,758 square feet (Lot 7) and 33,790 square feet (Lot 8). This



resubdivision creates two lots that are close 1o the median for the range of lot sizes in the defined
neighborhood. The proposed lots are consistent with the neighborhood lots with respect to size.

Area; The proposed lots are of the same character with respect area as the lots in the
neighborhood,

The buildnble areas of lots in the defined neighborhood range from 35,540 square feet 1o
28,000 square feet. The resubdivision proposes two lots a1 6,530 and 17,534 square feet for Lot
7 and 8, respectively. The resulting buildable area on Lot 7 is somewhnt smaller than one would
expect on a large lot and is doe to a number of restrictions. The lot has two front yard setbacks
and is subject to a 60 established building line setback, enforced by MCDPS mt the time of
building permit. The applicant also took a conservative approach snd recognized the private
covenant that establishes a 15-foot, sideyard setback. It is important to note that Lot 3, Block B
Tilden Woods, which confronts the subject property across Rosemont Drive, is also a corner lot
with a smaller 5,540 square foot buildable area than Lot 7. There are also 3 other lots in the
neighborhood with smaller buildable areas. Lot 7, while having a smaller buildable area than the
majority of lots in the neighborhood, is overall, a large, square shaped lot that is capable of
accommodating a home typical of today's market that will not be limited by the setbacks. The
lot is of the same chamcter with respect 1o area as all lots in the neighborhood.

Shape: The proposed lots are of the same character with respeci io the shape of loty in the
neighborhood

The neighborhood is charscterized by a wide variety of lot shapes as reflected on the
neighborhood delineation. The two proposed lots are generally square and of the same charscter
s other lots.

Widrh: The proposed lots are of the same character with respect to width as the other lots in the
neighborhood

The lot widths at the front building line in the neighborhood mnge from 60 feet 1o 233
feet. Both of the propased lots are within this range at 183 and 186 feet and, while wider than
the vast majority of lots, are within the range of lot widths. Both lots are of the same character
with respect to width at the building line.

Alignmeni: The proposed lots are of the same character with respect to alignment as all lots in
the nefghborhood.

All lots, including the proposed lots, align perpendicularly to the street except for one
{Lot 11A, Tilden Woods Sec. 2) which is to the rear of an existing lot. The proposed lots are of
the same character as compared 1o the existing lots in the neighborhood.

Fronmtage: The proposed lots are of the same character with respect to frontuge ax the lois in the
neighborhood,



The range of lot frontages in the neighborhood is from 25 feet to 227 feet.  Both
propased lot frontages, mt 203 and 187 feet for lot 7 and 8, respectively, are wider than most lots
in the neighborhood, however, they are within the range of lot frontages. The lot frontages are of
the sume character with respect to all lots within the neighborhood.

Suitability: The proposed lots are suitable for rexidentiol development as are all other lots in the
neighhorhood

Section 50-29(a)(2) ~ Lot Design

In association with the review of the resubdivision criterin, stafl finds that the size, shape,
width and orientation of the proposed lots are appropriate for the location of the subdivision
having considered the recommendations of the local master plan. The residentinl development
proposed is consistent with the type of development that has been approved to dute in the
surrounding neighborhood.

Zoning Ordinance

The preliminary plan complies with all applicable sections of the Montgomery County
Zoning Ordinance, including Section 5§9-C-1.32 thut establishes the dimensional requirements for
residential lots sccording 1o their zoning classification. The proposed lots meet the minimum (or
maximum) requirements of this section. (See Data Table)

By letter dated May 16, 2006, MCPDS has spproved a conceptual stormwater
management plan. MCDPS advises that the concept will use dry wells and sheet flow to address
water quality and that the projected runoff from the proposed site is below the threshold to
require channel volume protection. A detailed review of the stormwater computations will be
done a1 the time of detniled plan review.

Other Approvals

All other review agencies including the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission, the
Montgomery County Department of Public Works and Transportation, the Montgomery County
Department of Environmental Protection and the Montgomery County Department of Fire and
Rescue Services have recommended approval of the preliminary plan.

Public Sites and Open Space

The preliminary plan is not required to provide any public amenities such as a park, nor
uny open space under the requirements of the Subdivision Regulations or Zoning Ordinance.



Citizen Correspondence and lssues

This application predated any formal requirements for meetings between the applicant
and interested parties, however, written notice of the application and the public hearing date were
given to adjacent property owners and the local civic associations in the neighborhood. The
Development Review Division received two letters and some phone calls concerning the project
from interested citizens. The two letters are attached fo this report and are addressed below:

The first letter, dated March 10, 2006, explains that the neighborhood is bound by private
recognized private covenunts in their deliberations, The covenant language is difficult to
decipher because it refers to “parcels™ that were never platted, but suffice 1o say, the plan as it is
currently proposed appears to meet any minimum lot size referred in the covenant. The March
10 letter also questions impact to an adjacent wetland. The plan before the Board does not
impact wetlands; the driveway is more than 50 feet removed from the off-site wetland area.

The second letter, dated Apnl 3, 2006, implies that the driveway for the proposed homes
is being built over a floodplain. The floodplain is delineated on the preliminary plan, and the
drivewny is separated from it by a minimum of 40 feet and is further located out of the stream
valley buffer. A concern was also raised that additional runoff entering the stormdrain from the
new homes might cause flooding on a downstream property, A storm drain analysis is required
of the applicant by MCDPWT prior to recordation of the record plat. This study will evaluste
the capacity of the nearby downstrewm drainage systems and will require upgrades if necessary,
The stormwater management concept approved by MCDPS consists of quality controls using dry
wells and sheet flow, Quantity controls are not required because the post development discharge
rates for a one-year storm do not exceed the minimum threshold of 2.0 cubic feet per second.
The quality controls alone will tend to reduce off site flow, Driveway access permits will be
eviluated by MCDPS at the time of building permits, but again, the driveway location shown an
the preliminary plan does not directly impact the floodplain.

The proposed plan and the post-approval process sufficiently sddresses the concerns
raised in the letters atiached 1o this report. The new homes will not impact environmentally
sensitive areas, and there is a process that evaluates potential flooding problems.

CONCLUSION

Preliminary Plan #120060820, Homers Estates, meets all requirements of the Subdivision
Regulations, North Bethesda Garrett Park Master Plan, and the Zoning Ordinance, including the
Garrett Park Overlay Zone.  Specifically, the two lots proposed under this preliminary plan meet
all seven of the resubdivision criterin defined in Section 50-29(b) (2) of the Subdivision
Regulations. The lots have a high comelation with the characteristics of the comparable
neighborhood, namely: size, area, shape, width, alignment, frontage and suitability. The lots are
consistent with the recommendations of the North Bethesda/Garrett Park Master Plan and meet
the minimum dimensional requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  As such, staff recommends
approval of the preliminary plan, subject to compliance with the conditions cited above.



Attachments:

Attachment 1 — Vicinity Map

Attachment 2 — Preliminary Plan

Attachment 3 - Neighborhood Delineation and Summary Table
Antachment 4 — Agency Approvals

Afttachment 5 - Comespondence
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Rosemont Drive

MASTER PLAN:  North Bethesda/Garrett Park

APPLICANT: Mr. Zur Feldman
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DATE FILED: February 13, 2006
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval of two lots, subject to the following conditions:

1} Approval under this preliminary plan application is limited to two (2) one-family
detached residential lots,

2) The applicant shall comply with the conditions of the preliminary forest conservation
plan. The applicant shall satisfy all conditions prior to recording of plat(s) or
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS) issuance of sediment
and erosion control permit. Conditions include:

o Approval of Final Forest Conservation Plan consistent with the approved
Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan prior to any clearing, grading or demaolition
on the site.

b.  The Final Forest Conservation Plan must be prepared, signed and stamped by an
ISA certified arborist and include complete detnils on the proposed tree protection
MEaAsUnes.

. Split ruil fencing and permanent forest conservation signage will be required
along the casement line that adjoins residential lots and must be shown on the
final FCP.

3} The applicant shall comply with the conditions of approval of the MCDPS stormwater
management approval letter dated May 16, 2006,

4) The applicant shall comply with the conditions of approval for the MCDPWT approval
letter dated May 1, 2006 unless otherwise amended.

5) Other necessary casements.

SITE DESCRIPTION {Attachment] )

The 1.48-acre property is zoned R-200 and is located in the southeast comer of Rosemant
Dirive right-of-way and Murcliff Road in the North Bethesda/Garrett Park Master Plan aren. The
surrounding uses are residential. The existing lot (Lot 6A) is currenily developed with a one-
fumily residence which is accessed by a driveway to Marcliff Road. Rosemont Drive is unbuilt
along the frontnge of the subject property,

The property lies within the Cabin John Creek watershed (Use Class 1-P). There are 0.93
acres of forest cover on the subject property that is dominated by tulip poplars, There are 0.17
acres of stream valley buffer and 0.05 acres of floodplain on-site. A tributary 10 Cabin John
Creek runs east to west within the existing road right-of-way for Rosemont Drive on the northern
boundary of the site. Due to the environmental constraints within the Rosemont Drive right-of-
wary it is not likely that the right-of-way will ever be improved to county standards.

PROJECT DESCRIFTION (Atachment 2)

This application proposes to resubdivide the property into two Jots, remove the existing
residence, and develop two new residences. A shared driveway to both homes will provide
access to Marcliff Road. The house on proposed Lot 7 will front to Marcliff Road, the house to
the cast will front 1o the Rosemont Drive right-of-way and will align in a similar fashion to the



homes across Rosemont Dirive that also front to the dght-of-way, Community water und sewer is
available for both lots.

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
Master Plan Complianee

The North Bethesda Garrett Park Master Plan does not specifically discuss the subject
property but it does recommend a continuation of the R-200 zone for this area. The master plan
is also silent on resubdivisions of existing lots in this neighborhood. The proposed plan is
consistent with the master plan because the lots meet the R-200 zoning standards,

Transportation

This plan has been reviewed for adeguacy of local roadways, mccess and pedestrian
facilities. Marcliff Road is adequate to sccommodate the two units as proposed. MCDPWT is
requiring sidewalks 1o provide safe pedestrian circulstion. Site distance evaluations for the
proposed driveway access point are approved.

Environmentul

Forest Consgrvation

There are 0.93 acres of existing forest cover on-site. The plan proposes (.50-ncres of
clearing and 0,43-acres of retention within a Category | conservation easement. No forest in the
stream valley buffer will be removed. A split rail fence will separate forest conservation area
from yard area and signage will be posted st appropriate intervals.

A 10 fi. public utility easement (PUE) is proposed for the north edge of the propenty,
nearesi Rosemont Drive. Clearing this PUE will cause separation of the on-site forest from
forest on the adjacent right-of-way. Staff will work with the applicant as part of the final forest
conservation plan to re-site this PUE, with the utility companies’ agreement, to limit forest
fragmentation.

The applicant is proposing to retsin at least 5 large or specimen trees at the front of the property.
Others may be able to be retained based on final grading and utility placement. Stail finds that
the proposed plan meets the forest conservation requirements.

Environmental Buffers

As previously mentioned, there is an intermittent: stream on the adjacent nght-of-way for
Rosemont Drive to the north of the subject property. A forested stream valley buffer of (.17
scres extends onto the property. The stream has a floodplain associsted with it, with 0.05-acres
of floodplain on-site. A PUE has been required through this environmental buffer but will not be
cleared unless necessary. The proposed plan meets the Environmentnl Guideline requirements
for protection of buffers and sensitive areas.



Complinnce with Subdivision Regulations and Zoning Ordinance
section 30-29(b)2)
Statutory Review Criterin

In order to approve an application for resubdivision, the Planning Board must find that
the proposed lots comply with all seven of the resubdivision criteria, set forth in Section 50-
29{b)(2) of the Subdivision Regulations, which states:

Resubdivision. Lots on a plat for the Resubdivision of any lot, tract or other
parcel of land that is part of an existing subdivision previously recorded in a
plat book shall be of the sume character as 1o street frontage, alignment, size,
shape, width, area and suitability for residential use as other lots within the
existing block, neighborhood or subdivision.

Neighborhood Delincation

In administering the Resubdivision section, the Planning Board must determine the
sppropriate “neighborhood”™ for evalusting the application. For this application, the applicam has
proposed a neighborhood of forty lots for analysis purposes (Anachment 3).  The neighborhood
generally includes all lots that are contiguous to the subject property, that are in the same block
a5 the subject property, and those lots along the typical travel routes to the subject property, A
number of deed lots along Marcliff Road are not included in the neighborhood since they were
not subjected 1o subdivision approval or record plat. Staff supports the delineated neighborhood
for the resubdivision analysis,

Comparison of the Character of Proposed Lots to Existing

In performing the analysis for this resubdivision, staff applied the resubdivision criteria to
the delineated neighborhood. Based on the analysis as set forth below, staff finds that the
resubdivision will be of the same character as the existing lots in the neighborhood.
The attached tabular summary (Attachment 4) and graphical documentation also support this
conclusion.

Size:  The proposed lotx are of the same character with respect to size ax all lots in the
neighborhood.

Lots in the neighborhood mnge in size from 15,511 square fieet 10 47,240 squure feet
This application proposes lots at 29,758 square feet (Lot 7) and 33,790 square feet (Lot §).  This



resubdivision creates two lots that are close to the median for the range of lot sizes in the defined
neighborhood. The proposed lots are consistent with the neighborhood lots with respect 1o size.

Area: The proposed lots are of the some character with respect area ax the lots in the
neighborhood.

The buildable areas of lots in the defined neighborhood range from 5,540 square feet to
28,000 square feet. The resubdivision proposes two lots at 6,530 and 17,534 square feet for Lot
7 and 8, respectively, The resulting buildable area on Lot 7 is somewhat smaller than one would
expect on a large lot and is due to a number of restrictions. The lot has two front yard setbacks
and is subject 10 a 60 esthblished building line setback, enforced by MCDPS at the time of
building permit. The applicant also took a conservative approach and recognized the private
covenant that establishes a | 5-foot, sidevard setback. It is important 10 note that Lot 3, Block B
Tilden Woods, which confronts the subject property across Rosemont Drive, is also a comer lot
with a smaller 5,540 square foot buildable area than Lot 7. There are also 3 other lots in the
neighborhood with smaller buildable areas. Lot 7, while having a smaller buildable area than the
majeority of jots in the neighborhood, is overall, a large, square shaped lot that is capable of
accommodating a home typical of today’s market that will not be limited by the setbacks. The
lot is of the sume character with respect to area as all lots in the neighborhood.

Shape: The proposed lois are of the same character with respect to the shape of lois in the
ne

The neighborbood is characterized by a wide variety of lot shapes as reflected on the
neighborhood delineation. The two proposed lots are generally square and of the same character
&5 other lots.

Width: The proposed lots are of the same character with respect fo widrh as the other lots in the
neighborhood

The lot widths at the front building line in the neighborhood range from 60 feet to 233
feet. Both of the proposed lots are within this range at 183 and 186 feet and, while wider than
the vast majority of lots, are within the range of lot widths. Both lots are of the same character
with respect to width st the building line.

Alignment: The proposed lois are of the same character with respect to alignment as all lots in
the reighborhood

All lots, including the proposed lots, align perpendicularly to the street except for ane
(Lot 11A, Tilden Woods Sec. 2) which is to the rear of an existing lot. The proposed lois are of
the samme charncter as compared to the existing lots in the neighborhood.

Frontage. The propased lois are of the same character with respect to frontage as the lots in the
neighborhood



The range of lot frontages in the neighborhood is from 23 feet to 227 feet.  Both
proposed lot frontages, at 203 and 187 feet for lot 7 and 8, respectively, are wider than most lots
in the neighborhood, however, they are within the range of lot frontages. The lot frontages are of
the same charmeter with respect 1o all lots within the neighborhood.

Suitabifity: The praposed lots are suitable for residential development as are all other Jois In the
neighbariood.

Section 50-2%a)(2) - Lot Design

In association with the review of the resubdivision criterin, siaff finds that the size, shape,
width and orientation of the proposed lots are appropriate for the location of the subdivision
having considered the recommendations of the local master plan. The residential development
proposed is consistent with the type of development that has been approved to date in the
surrounding neighbarhood.

Zoning Crdinance

The preliminary plan complies with all applicable sections of the Montgomery County
Zoning Ordinance, including Section §9-C-1.32 that establishes the dimensional requirements for
residential lots according to their zoning classification. The proposed lots meet the minimum (or
maximum) requirements of this section. (See Data Table)

By letter dated May 16, 2006, MCPDS has approved a conceptual stormwaler
management plan. MCDPS advises that the concept will use dry wells and sheet flow to address
water quality and that the projected runoff from the proposed site is below the threshold to
require channel volume protection. A detailed review of the stormwater computations will be
done at the time of detailed plan review,

Qther Approvals

All ather review agencies including the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission, the
Montgomery County Department of Public Works and Transportation, the Montgomery County
Department of Environmental Protection and the Montgomery County Department of Fire and
Rescue Services have recommended approval of the preliminary plan.

Public Sites and Open Space

The preliminary plan is not required to provide any public amenities such as a park. nor
any open space under the requirements of the Subdivision Regulations or Zoning Ordinance.



Citizen Correspondence and Issues

This application predated any formal requirements for meetings between the applicant
and interested parties, however, written notice of the application and the public hearing date were
given to adjacem property owners and the local civic associations in the neighborhood. The
Development Review Division received two letters and some phone calls concerning the project
from interested citizens. The two letters are attached 10 this report and are addressed below:

The first letter, dated March 10, 2006, explains that the neighborhood is bound by private
covenants that dictate among other things, minimum lots sizes. The Board has historically not
recognized private covenants in their deliberations. The covenant language is difficult 1o
decipher because it refers (o “parcels” that were never platted, but suffice to say, the plan as it is
currently proposed appears to meet any minimum lot size referred in the covenant. The March
10 letter also questions impact to an adjacent wetland. The plan before the Board does not
impact wetlands; the driveway is more than 50 feet removed from the off-site wetland arca.

The second letter, dated April 3, 2006, implies that the driveway for the proposed homes
is being built over a floodplain. The floodplain is delineated on the preliminary plan, and the
driveway is separated from it by a minimum of 40 feet and is further located out of the stream
valley buffer. A concern was also raised that additional noff entering the stormdrain from the
new homes might cause flooding on a downstream property, A storm drain analysis is reguired
of the applicant by MCDPWT prior to recordation of the record plat. This study will evaluate
the capacity of the nearby downstream drainage systemns and will require upgrades if necessary.
The stormwater management concept approved by MCDPS consists of quality controls using dry
wells and sheet flow. Quantity controls are not required because the post development discharge
rates for a one-year storm do not exceed the minimum threshold of 2.0 cubic feet per second.
The quality controls alone will tend to reduce off site flow. Driveway access permits will be
evaluated by MCDPS at the time of building permits, but again, the driveway location shown on
the preliminary plan does not directly impact the floodplain.

The proposed plan and the post-approval process sufficiently addresses the concerns
raised in the letters aitached 1o this report. The new homes will not impact environmentally
sensitive areas, and there is a process thut evaluates potential flooding problems.

CONCLUSION

Preliminary Plan #120060820, Homers Estates, meets all requirements of the Subdivision
Regulations, North Bethesda Garrett Park Master Plan, and the Zoning Ordinance, including the
Gamrett Park Overlay Zone.  Specifically, the two lots proposed under this preliminary plan meet
all seven of the resubdivision criterin defined in Section 50-29%(b) (2) of the Subdivision
Regulations. The loits have a high correlation with the characteristics of the comparmble
neighborhood, namely: size, urea, shape, width, alignment, frontage and suitability, The lots are
consistent with the recommendations of the North Bethesda/Garrett Park Master Plan and meet
the minimum dimensional requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  As such, siaff recommends
approval of the preliminary plan, subject to compliance with the conditions cited above,



Attachments:

Attachment 1 — Vicinity Map
Attschment 2 — Preliminary Plan
Attchment 3 - Neighborhood Delineation and Summary Table

Attschment 4 — Agency Approvals
Attachment 5 - Correspondence
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Depariment of Park & Plunning. Moatgomery County, Maryland

' THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND
PLANNING COMMISSION

E787 Georgin Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryiand 20010

MEMORANDUM

TO: Rich Weaver, Development Review

VIA: Stephen Federline, Supervisor, Environmental Planning
FROM: Amy Lindsey, Planner, Environmental Planning
DATE: August 24, 2006

SUBJECT:  Preliminary Plan 1-06082 Homer Estates

The subject plan has been reviewed by Environmental Planning to determine if it meets the
requirements of Chapter 22A of the Montgomery County Code (Forest Conservation Law),
the Environmental Guidelines, Noise Guidelines, und other related requirements. The
following determination has been made:

RECOMMENDATION: Approeval subject to the fellowing conditions:

1. The proposed development shall camply with the conditions of the preliminary forest
conservation plan. The applicant shall satisfy all conditions prior o recording of
platis) or Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS) issuance
of sediment and erosion control permits:

4. Approval of Final Forest Conservation Plan consistent with the approved
Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan prior to any clesring, grading or
demolition on the site.

b. The Final Forest Conservation Plan must be prepared, signed and stamped by
an 1SA centified arborist und include complete detuils on the proposed tree
protection measures,

c. Split il fencing and permanent forest conservation signage will be required
along the easement line that adjoins residential lots and must be shown on the
final FCP.

Record plat of subdivision shall reflect a Category | conservation easement over all
areas of environmental /streamn valley buffer and forest conservation. Prior to plat
recordation, MNCPPC staff must approve any amended langunge 10 casements or
agrecments.

ha

BACKGROUND

The | .48-acre property is located in the North Bethesda/Garret Park Master Plan area at the



southeast comer of Rosemont Drive and Marcliff Road, The surrounding uses are residential.
The property is currently developed with one residence. This plan proposes to resubdivide
the property into two lots, remove the existing residence, and develop two new residences.
There is 0.93 —acres of forest cover, dominuted by tulip poplars. Numerous large or specimen
trees are both within the forest and as tree cover. A tributary 1o Rock Creek runs east (0 west,
on ROW north of the property line with 0.17 acres of stream valley buffer and 0.05 acres of
floodplain on-site.  An NRUFSD was approved by Environmental Planning staff on
211072006, Trees were subsequently survey-located for the preliminary forest conservation
plan. This information updates and supercedes the approved NRLUFSD, which has been
notated in the files.

Forest Conservation

There is 0,93 acres of existing forest cover on-site. 0.50-acres will be clesred, 0.43-acres will
be retained and placed in a Category | conservation easement. No forest in the stream valley
bufer will be removed. A split rail fence will separate forest conservation area from yard area
and signage will be posted st appropriate intervals.

A 10" PUE is proposed for the north edge of the property, nearest Rosemont Drive. Clearing
this PUE will cause separation of the on-site forest from forest on the adjacent ROW, Staff
will work with the applicant to re-site this PUE, with the utility companies’ agreement, to
limit forest fragmentation.

The spplicant is proposing 1o retain af least 5 large or specimen trees at the front of the
property. Others may be able to be retained based on final grading and utility placement.

Environmental Buffers

There is an intermittent stream on adjacent ROW property to the north of the subject property.
0.17-ucres of stream valley buffer extend onto the property, all forested. The stream has o
floodplain associated with it, with 0.03-acres of floodplain on-site. A Public Utility Easement
(PUE) has been required through this environmental buffer but will not be cleared unless
necessary. This property is located in the Cabin John Creek watershed, a Use I/1-P sysiem.



Douglas M. Duncan
Cournty Evocutive

May 15, 2006

Mr. Scoiff Roser, P.E

Macris, Hendricks, and Glasoock, P.A.
82210 Wightman Road, Suits 120
Monitgomery Village, MD 20886-1279

Re; Stormmwater Management CONCEPT Request
for Homer Propery 7 2844457
Plan &
SM Fla % 223852
Tract Size/Zone: 1.48 acs/R-200
Taotal Concept Area: 1.48
Lola/Bilock: TR B
Parcal(s): Ma44
Watarshed: Cabin John

Damr Mr. Roser

Based on & review by the Department of Permitting Services Review Stafl, the stormwater
for the above mentioned site is acceptable. The stormwater managamant concept

management

consiets of on-site water guality contral and onsite recharge via dry wells and by using the shest flow 1o
buffer emdronmental credit. Channal protection volume IS not required because the one-year post
devalopment peak discharge is less than or equal to 2.0 cfs.

Tha following Hems and conditions will nead ko be addressed during the detalled sediment

controlstomwater management plan stage:

2

Prior to permanent vagetative stabilization, ail disturbed areas must be iopsoiled par fha latas]
Monigomery County Standards and Spacifications for Topsoiling.

A detailed review of the stormwater management computations will occur at tha time of detadled
PREN FEVIEW,

An engineered sediment control plan must be submitted for this developmant.

All Nitration media for manufactured best management practices, whether for néw development or
redevelopment, must consist of MDE approved matenal

This concapt s basad on the lots baing provided with both public water and public sewer. Until
both utifiies are available, building and sediment control permits will be withhasid.

This lisi may not ba all-inclusive and may change based on avallable information ai the me.
Paymant of 8 slormwatar managament contribution in accondancs with Saction 2 of tha

Stommwaler Managsmant Regulation 4-80 is not required.

e
S
Emﬂf

D*M

155 Rockville Pike, Znd Floor * Rockwille, Maryland J0850-4166 * 240/777-6300, 240777625 TTY
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This lattar must appaar on the sadiment contolfstormwaler managemeant plan at it initial
submittal. Tha concept approval is based on all stormwater management structures being located
outside of the Public Litiity Easement, the Public improvemant Easamant. and the Pubiic Right of Way
uniess specifically approved on the concapt plan, Any divergence from tha information providad 1o this
office; or additional information recsived during the development process; or a change in an applicable
Exscutive Regulation may constitute grounds to rescind or amend any approval aclions taken, and to
reevaliate the site for additional or amended stormwater managament requiremants. If thare ans
subsequent additions or modifications to the developmeant, a separate concapt request shall ba required.

If you have any questions regarding thesa actions, pisass feal frea lo contact Richard Gee at

240-TTT-6333,
EMHMW
Vater Resources Section
Division of Land Davelopiment Senicos
FRSdm CHITIEE
[ C. Conlon
5. Fededine

SM Fils # CN222862

QN -NFL Acres: 148
Ol = on pibe; Aores: 148
Aechame B provided



DATE:

¥

FIRE MARSHAL COMMENTS

5 2% 0004
TLAMMNING BOARD, MONTGOMERY CCHIMTY

JOTEM FEIRSNER 240 T 2450
AMPROVAL OF = HOSNER ESTA THS i Moaos i

121 s

PLAN APFPFROVED.,

. Review besod only upon information contained on the plan submitied _5-20.
(114 . Review and spproval does not cover umatifictory instullation
resubting from esron, omissiona, o failure to deardy indicste conditions on this
plen

b Correction of vnsutisfaciory installation will be required upon inspection und
service of notice of viclation (o & party responsible for the property,

Depurtment of Permitting Services
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Douglss M. Punmn AND TRANSPORTATION Arthur Holmes, i
Couny Executipe Dhirecior
May 1, 2006

Ms. Catherme Conlon, Subdivision Supervisor
Development Review Divigion
The Marviand-Mational Capital
Park & Planning Commisgion
ETET Geargia Avenue
Stlver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

RE:  Prelimmnary Plen 8] 20060820
Homer Estates

Diear Me. Conlomn:

We have completed our review of the preliminary plan dated 2/10/06. This plan was reviewed by
the Development Review Committes at its meeting on 2/6/06. We recommuend spproval of the plan
wubjoct to the following comments:

All Planning Board Opimions relatmg to this plan or sny subsequent revision, prosect plans or site
plans should be submited o DPS in the package for record plats, storm dran, grading or paving
plans, or spplication for access permut. Include this lenter and all other correspondence from this
depariment

I Show all exssting planimetric and topographic details specifically storm dratnage and driveways
adjacent and opposite the site. Also label all contours

1 Necessary dedication for Marchiff Raad in scoordsnce with the Master Plan.

3, Civani necessary slope and drumage easements,  Slope estements are to be delermimed by study
or pet ot the bullding restriction line.

4, A Public mprovements Easement may be necessary along Marchif Road, in onder to
wccommodate the required sidewalk construction. Prior to submission of the record plat, the
applicant's consuimmnt will need 1o determine if there is mafficient right of way to peromit this
sidewnlk construction. I not, the epplicant will need to sither dedicate additional right of way ar
execute 3 Declaration of Public Improvements Easement document. That document i3 10 be
recorded in the Land Records of Montgomery Comnty, with the liber and fohio reforenced on the
record plal. Unless otherwise noted, the Pubbic Improvements Exsenvent 15 1o be a mintmum
ﬁﬁﬁﬂ]ﬁ%hu@%&uﬁﬁnmhh;mhmm

) :

L L

B

Division of Operations

3

101 Orchard Ridge Drive. Ind Floor * Gaithersburg, Maryland 20878 @
JOTTTE000, TTY MOTTT-6013, FAX 24077776030




FIRE MARSHAL COMMENTS

=

DATE: -0

Tk PLAMNING BOARD, MONTOOMERY CULNTY
i J

PR JOHN FEISSWITR 140 TTT 2404

EE; AMPROVAL OF = HOSNER ESTA TES &1 2000040

1. PLAM APPROVEIL.
u lmhdmhwhﬁmmuﬂmmmm_m
:mﬂm;ﬁmnmmﬂdmnﬂﬁihmnduﬂarMMMmﬁh
plan.

h  Corecnon of unsatisfaciory installation will be requersd upon inspection and
service of nother of violition to s party respomibile for the property.

oo Pepartment of Permitting Services

1311/ R
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Douglas M. Duncan AND TRANSPORTATION Arthur Holmes, Jr
County Execurive Derecior
May 1, 2006

J
Mis, Catherine Conlen, Subdivision Supervisor
Development Review Division
Paric & Flanmng Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

RE:  Preliminary Plan #1-20060820
Horner Edtates

Dear Ma. Conlon:

We have completed our review of the prelimmary plan dated 2/10/06, Ths plan was reviewed by
the Development Review Commuttes ot its meeting on 2/6/06. We recommend spproval of the plan
subject to the followng comments:

All Planning Board Opinjons relating to this plan or uny subsequent revision, project plans or site
plans should be submitted to DPS in the paclage for record pluts, storm dradn, grading o paving
plans, or application for access permit. Include this letter and all other cormespondence from this
department.

1. Show all existing planimetric and topographic details specifically storm drainage and driveways
adjncent and opposite the site. Also label all contours.

i Mecessary dedicanon for Marchiff Road in accordance with the Master Flan.

i Grami necessary slope and dranege casements.  Slope exsements are o be determmed by sudy
ar set ot the building restrction line. |

4, A Public Improvements Exsernent may be necessary along Marcliff Road, m order to
eccommadate the required sidewalk construction. Prior to submission of the record plat, the
applicant’s consultant will need to determine if there is sufficient right of way to permit this
srdewalk construction. If not, the spplicant will need 1o either dedicate additional nght of way aor
execulr a Declaration of Public Improvements Fasement document. That document is to be
recorded in the Land Records of Montgomery County, with the Itber and folio fefirenced on the
record plat. Unless otherwise noted, the Pubhe Inprovements Exsemnent 15 to be a mimimim
ﬁmﬂmumfmmmmhﬂuﬂhumiﬁumbm;mlﬂaﬁmwmnr
(20) feet wide.

s 5
"Ef‘*
Divislon of Operstions

101 Crchard Ridge Drive, 3nd Floor * Gaithersburg, Marpland 20878 @
2407776000, TTY 2407776013, FAX 24007776030
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Ms. Cathenine Conlon
Preliminary Plan No. 1-20060820
Date May 1, 2006

Page 2
5,

0.

H

12,

12

14.

We did not receive complete analyscs of the capacity of the downstream public storm system(s)
wnd the impact of the post-development runoff on the system(s). As & result, we are unahble tn
uﬂﬂmmmumhgdhmﬂnmmhﬂmﬂhﬂﬁmm

Prior to approval of the record plat by the Department of Permitting Services (DPS), the
spplicent’s consultant will need to submit this study, with compumations, for review and

by DPS, Analyze the capacity of the existng dowmstream public storm drain system and the
impact of the post-development one hindred (100) year storm runoff on same.

The sight distances shudy has been accepted. A copy of the acoepted Sight Distances Evaluation
cernfication form 1s enclosed for your informaton and reference.

Record plat 1o reflect a reciprocal ingress, egress, and pubhic utilities easement to serve the lots
acceszed by each common drvewsy.

Privete common drivewsys snd private street2 shall be determined through the subdivision
process as part of the Planmng Board"s approval of o preliminary plan. The composition, typical
section, horizontal alignment, profile, and druinage characteristics of private common drivewsys
and private streets, beyond the public right-of-way, shall be spproved by the Planning Board
duning their review of the preliminary plan.

In sccordance with Section 49-35(e) of the Monigomery County Code, sidewalks are required to
serve the proposed subdivision. Sidewalks are 10 be provided along the site frontage.

Relocation of utilities along existing roads to sccommodate the required roadway improvements
thall be the responsmibility of the spplicant

If the proposed development will alter any existing street lights, signing, and/or pavement
markings, please contact Mr. Fred Lees of oar Traffic Control and Lighting Engineering Team st
(240) TT7-6000 for proper exscutling procedures. All costs associated with such relocations shall
be the responzibility of the applicant.

Trees in the County rights of way - species and gpacing to be in sccordance with the applicable
DPWT standards. A tree planting permit 18 required from the Maryland Department of Natural
Resources, State Forester's Office [(301) 854-6060], wo plant trees within the public right of way,

Please coordinste with Department of Fire and Rescue sbout their requirements for emergency
wehicle aeocss.

Permit and bond will be required as a prerequisite to DPS approvel of the record piat. The permit
will inchude, but not necessarily be limited to, the following improvements.
sppurtcnances, and street trees 1 improve Muarchiff Road o primary and Rosemont Drive o

Canstruct & cul-de-gae of the end of Rosemont Drive,
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Ms. Cathenne Conlon
Preliminary Plan No. 1-20060820
Date May 1, 2006

Page 3

[+

Improvemenis to the existing public storm drainage system, if necessitated by the previously
mentioned outstinding storm drain study. If the improvements are 1o be maintuined by
Montgomery County, theywill need to be designed and constructed in accordance with the
DPWT Storm Dyain Desisn Criteria

hmmﬂmmmummwmmm}n{m
Subdivimon Regulations.

Erosion and sediment control measires a8 required by Secton $0-35()) and en-tite stormwater
mmmmumwmmmmmnh County) at
such locations deemed necessary by the Department of Permitting Sﬂﬂﬁﬂ{ﬂﬂ‘ﬁ}nﬂwﬂ]
comply with their specifications. Erosion and sediment control measures are 1o be built prior
constuction of streets, houses end/or site grading and ere to retmin in operation (including
maintenance) &s iong as deemed necessary by the DPS.

Developer shall provide sireet lights in scoordance with the specifications, roquirements, and
standards prescribed by the Traffic Engineering and Operations Section.

Mmhmwnmmwﬂhﬂjm Eywhlnmyqumnuut

corraments regardmg this letter, please contact me st g farhadi@Emontromeryeoun tymg
(240} TT7-6000

Developmenz Review Group
Triffic Engineering end Operations Section
Division Of Operations

e v i v i e | e evimry prisnay’ |- DO0MNEIG, Hiomer Eatulrs dor

Enclosures (2) t

se: Zur Feldman, Mercliff Extstes

Dave Crowe, Macris, Hendncks & Glascock
Jogeph Y. Cheung; DPS RWPFR

Chrtstina Contreras; DPS RWFPR

Surah Nawvid; DPS RWPPR

Shehnar Etemadi; M-NCPPC TF
Gregory Leck, DPWT TEOS

Preliminary Plan Folder

Prelimunary Plans Note Book
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April 3, 2006

To Katherine Conlon, Development Coordinator of Maryland National Park and
Planning Commission g
8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910

Re: Preliminary Plan 1 20060820, Subdivision of Lot 6, Horner Estates, Montgomery
County

Dear Ms Conlon,

| wish 1o record my objections to the proposed subdivision s referenced above for the
following reasons:

. The proprosed ingress'egress drive and utility easement for lots 8 and 9 are o be
constructed over & floodplain, in addition, the run-off of water from the driveway
and these new lots will significantly increase the volume of water which now
drains 10 Marchif Road, with a potential for flooding onto Mr Rosenberg's
property when the capacity of the drmin is exceeded .

2 Has the County given permission for the construction of this dnveway, if so, how

In addition, the builder for Hormer Estates has maintained a business office in the
existing building on Lot 7. This is in violation of the covenants.
"
Sincerely

¥

Wtum Ph D

11022 hh:ﬁld'ﬂﬂd
Rockville, MD 20852

Temporary Address Until 4/23/06
4400 Riverwatch Dr #103
Bonita Springs, FL 34134



March 10, 2006

Catherine Conlon

Development Coordinator

The Maryland-National Capital Park
And Planning Commissign

B7R7 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re: Preliminary Plan #1 20060820
Homer Esiates
Subdivision of Lot 6

Dear Catherine,

My hushand spoke with someone in your office about the above- referenced plan, and
wis lold to write o you and send vou the enclosed information.

Encloged is a copy of a letter sent to neighbors of the above Lot 6 regarding the
subdivision of suid lot into 3 lots, This request has been filed with your office. Enclosed
also is n copy of the Covenants on Homer Estates. | have also included a copy of a letter
to your agency dated January 30, 1979, regarding a request for another subdivision in
Homer Estates in 1979, This request in 1979 was rejecied because of the Covenants.

There are several ssues of concern over the reguest for Subdivision of Lot 6. One is the

violation of the Covenants regarding building lot size. Another is that the land is adjacent
to wetlands where a proposed drivewny would be.

| would appreciate your comments on this. | know that there will be a public hearing on
this in the future, but if this application is in violation of the Covenants, it will save time,

energy and money of both the owners of the property and the neighborhood 10 deal with
it &s spon as possible. "

Thank vou

Sincerely,

XQ;H a. 4§
Diane C. Kent

11021 Marcliff Road
Rockville, MD 20852
e-mail ; jer-di (@earthlink net
301 - ¥17- %76 3
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION
ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS
APPLICATION TO BE CONSIDERED BY
THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

Duate: February 21, 2006

Name of Plan: Homer Estates

Current Foming: R-200, Single Family Residential

No. Proposed Lots/Area Included: 3 Lotson 1.5 acres

Geographical Location: East side of Marcliff Rd., south of Rosemont Dr.

Desar Property Owner:

The above-referenced plan application has been filed with the Montgomery County Planmng
Board and 15 being reviewed under the provisions of the Montgomery County Code.

A copy of the proposed plan is enclosed. This plan may change due to specific reviews and
changes suggested by M-NCPPC and other county and state agencies. If you have any comments,
pleasie send them 1o the Development Review Diviston, Maryland-National Capital Park and Planming
Commission, 8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

The Montgomery County Planning Board will hold a public heaning on the above referenced
plan application o obtain public comment. 'i'-'nl;t-m nitification of the date of the public hearing will
be sent 1o you no lnlﬂ'mmtmdlﬁhufnumnhunng,

I vou hawmyqﬂm&,p&unﬂumllﬂlhn Pmitmd Planning Commission’s Development
Review Division at 301-495-4595,

MOAGU DPacArs 2T e
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ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF LAWYERS TITLE INSURANCE CORPORATION'S

f—..rél‘; o [P0y
ffifftJ ﬁfa? HORNER ESTATES

)
1. That seld lots or any structure thereon shall never be sold,
ranted, or conveyed as & vhole or 1ln part, to any person or peraons
of vhole or part Africen descent.

2. That no structure of any description shall be erscted within
100 feot of front line or street line of any subdivided plots of
Parcels 2, 3, and 4, end within #0 feet of front line of any subdivide

plota of Parcelas 5, 6, and 7.

3. That all bulldings erected or to be erected on sald lots shall
be deslgned and used for one famlly residence exclusively and that no
separate structures used for gerages, poultry houses, sheds and other
buildings to be uped only in connectlon with such resldences are to be
erected st lesat 150 feet from any part of the front line of any sub-
divided plots of sald Parcels 2, 3, and % upon the rear of and not
elsewvhere on asld lota And at least 75 Feet from part of the froot
line of any subdivided plots of said Parcela of 5, 6, end T, except
that a garage may be bullt attached to or bullt in the dwvelllng house;
that seld lota, or any bullding where may be erected thereomn, shall no
be used or permitted to be used for any trade, business, manufscture o
mergantile parposes; that any bouse erecteéd on sald lots shall be de-
signed for the pccupancy of only one femlly and that no apartment
house or houses shall be erected on sald lots; also that ons house onl:
shall be erected on any aresa not less thaen 1%,5%00 square feet of saild
Paroels 2, 3, and 4, &nd on an area of not less than 21,780 square fee'
of sald Parcels 5, 6, and 7, 1t being understood that Percels 5, 6, &m
T may be subdivided into lots of not leas than 21,780 square feet =ac)
exclusive of area tsken for strests or roadways and each subdivided
&rea ahall have a8 width of not less than 100 feet on the street or roa
it Tmces.

§. The water supply and severage disposal systema installed on an
lots must comply with regulations governing the lnstellation of such
aystams in Montgomery County and be approved by the Heslth Authoritlen
having Jjurisdietion over seid land and premises, and most conform &t
all times to regulatlions of such Heslth Authoritles.

5. The oost of any dvelling hereafter erected on the above area
covered by sny of sald Parcels 2 thru 7 inclusive shall not be less
that §7,500.00 and the ground floor area of the maln structure exclusit
of one story open porches amnd gerages, shall not be leas that 650 sgoa
feet in the case of & one ptory atructure, not leas than 850 square les
in the case of & one and one-helf, two and tvo and one-half story strug
tures.

6. That no part of sny residence shall be erected or maintaiped
vithin 50 feet of the side lines of the lot on which it stands or withi
100 feet of any other dwelling a&s to Parcels 2, 3, % and &s to lots in

Parcels 5, 6, and 7, no part of any residence ahall be hereafter erectt
wlthin 1E Paatr A amw sida Tina AF ths Tak A whiph 1t atanda om withit



7+« That no pligs nor hogs are to be kept or haorbored on the premlses

B. That no garsge, shed nor temporary structure may be used for
reaidential purposes.

+ That astructure to be erected on any Percel or Lot muat be
nnuplgted u!t:?ﬂ 12 months from the date of securing the bullder's
permit and any resldence not completed within Lhat time muat be removed
upon & 30 day notlce from the dute of dellvery thereol Lo the owner of

the premisen.

10. That no fences nor walls shall be erected on sny of sald
Parcels or Lots to a greater height than 5 feet.

11. That the violatlion of any of theses covenants or agreements ma:
be enforced; and the same enforced by & msult of any of the ovners of
bullding plotas within the area of the Parcels shown on said plat.

12. 30 long es Henry J. Kaufman and Frank J. Luchs remsin title
holders of any of Parcels 2 thru 7 inclusive, no house or outbullding
1s to be erected upon any of Parcels 2 thru 7 inelusive without the
plans first belng submitted to them or their representatives and
written approval obtalned from seld Henry J. Kaufman and Prank J. Luoch:
or thelr representatives before construction is started.

13. These covenants are to run with the land and shall be bindil
on all parties and on perscns elaiming under them until January 1, 133:
et which time sald covenants shall be sutomstically extended for suc-
cesalve periods of 10 years, unless by & vote of the majority of the
then owners of the Parcels and Lots it is agreed to modify the said
covenants in whele or in part.
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11013 Marcliff Road
Rockville. MD 20852
danuary 30, 19749

J

Mr. John J. Brode

Development Coordinator

The Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission

B787 Georgla Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20907

Dear Mr. Broda:

We are writing to request reconsideration of the approval aoranted in 1975 in
relation to Subdivision Plan No. 1-75084. Preliminary Plan Addition to Henslay.
Part of Liber 1040, Folio 289, Montgomery County, Maryland. We are property
owners who reside in the same parcel and block of land on which the subject lot
is located.

We are asking for this reconsideration for the following reasons:

1. We only became aware of this subdivision in the last two weeks because
a contract purchaser of the property which was Subdivided approached us to get
a modification of covenants which are binding upon the owners of this property
and about 60 other lot owmers in this and adjacent parcels of land. We were
concerned about this because we had always understood that this particular lot
would be used only for the construction of one Single family dwalling unit in
keeping with the character of other lots within the existing block.

2. We contacted the present President of the Luxmanor Citfrens Association
(LCA) to ask 1f he was awere of this subdivision and request for modification of
the covenants. He had no knowledge of either the subdivision or the request for
the change in covenants before the circulation of the letter requesting their
modification. We contacted several neighbors and found that none of them had any
knowledge of the subdivision, although most of them were aware of the existing
covenants on the neighboring properties. HMany of the abutting property owners
were not in favor of suhdimfsiun or modifying the covenants. In the beélief that
the subdivision was only & gleam in the eye of the contract purchaser, we visited
your office on Monday, January 29th, and talked the matter over with
Mr. Gordon Campbell. To our complete surprisze, Mr. Campbell informed us that the
subdivision had been approved in 1975. In relation to this action there was on
file a letter from the LCA signed by the then newly-elected president of the
Association., Dr. Walter Goozh, which stated that the LCA was unopposed to the
subdivision plan for the subject lot. As far as we can determine none of the
adjacent property owners, including ourselves. had any knowledge of this action
by the LCA. 1f we had been approached, we would have been sure to point out that

&3
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the covenants on the property precluded subdivision into any lot of Jess than
21,780 square feet or a width of less than 100 feet on the street or road it
faces, The covenants also require side setbacks of 15 feet. The letter from

Dr. Goozh made no mention of these covenants and they could not, therefore, have
bean taken into consideration by MNCPPC at the time they approved the subdivision
plan. We have m:lnm.? a copy of these covenants Tor your information.

3. The preliminary plan of subdivizion submitted by Chen H. Wang and his
wife in 1975 requesting approval did not show how the subdivision would fit into
the existing block, It 1s our belief, and also that of several neighboring property
pwners, that this subdivision plan is not in character with respect to street Tront-
age, size, shape and width as other lots within the existing block.

4. The block on which this property is Jocated is characterired by single
dwelling unit lots of at least one acre in size, with all the houses set well back
from the road. The subject lot is the only undeveloped lot in the block, The
established front 1ine for the adjacent houses on the last side of Marcliff Road
to the north of the subject lot and within 300 feet is approximately 93 feet which
would make it wery difficult to achieve both the froat and rear setback require-
ments with a 177" lot depth and with two Tots facing on Marcliff Road.

We had an extended and pleasant discussion with Mr. Campbel] on this matter and

we are sure he can provide additional background information, if you need any. As
we told Mr. Campbell, we would be more than happy to see the subject lot developed,
but we feel very strongly that its development should be in keeping with the pre-
sent property in the established block. The potential for further subdivision in
this particular locality 15 considerable and we would 1ike to use the existing
planning controls to preserve our neéighborhood. We hope you will be able to assist
us by reconsidering the approval you gave for subdivision in 1975.

Yours sincerely.

r. J.AR. Mead

Mrs. Cynthia W. Mead

Enclosure



